505372055 03/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5418847

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BIZ360 INC.	02/05/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INCONTACT, INC.		
Street Address:	5225 WILEY POST WAY, SUITE 500		
City:	SALT LAKE CITY		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84116		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8117207	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)878-0801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 646-878-0800

Email: USPTO@pearlcohen.com

Correspondent Name: PEARL COHEN ZEDEK LATZER BARATZ LLP

Address Line 1: 1500 BROADWAY Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-80761-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEX MATT
SIGNATURE:	/ALM/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=P-80761-US1-SIGNED-ASSIGNMENT-12MAR19#page2.tif source=P-80761-US1-SIGNED-ASSIGNMENT-12MAR19#page3.tif source=P-80761-US1-SIGNED-ASSIGNMENT-12MAR19#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048582 FRAME: 0477 505372055

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment") is made and entered into this 5 day of February, 2016 by and among ATTENSITY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), BIZ360 INC., a California corporation ("Biz360"), ATTENSITY AMERICAS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Attensity Americas") (each of Parent, Biz360 and Attensity Americas a "Seller Entity" and collectively the "Seller Entities") and INCONTACT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer").

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, one or more of the Seller Entities hold the patent properties listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Assigned Patent Properties</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Buyer has acquired all of the Seller Entities' right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Properties for the good and valuable consideration set forth in that Asset Purchase Agreement by and among the Seller Entities and Buyer dated February 5, 2016 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Seller Entities to have been received from Buyer:

- The Seller Entities hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Buyer, all of their respective rights, title and interest in and to the Purchased IP, including without limitation the Assigned Patent Properties and all inventions therein set forth and described, including the right to claim priority therefrom, the eventual letters patent, and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, foreign counterparts, reissues, renewals and extensions of said Assigned Patent Properties together with the right to sue and recover for any past infringement of any of the Assigned Patent Properties.
- The Seller Entities hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with Buyer, at Buyer's reasonable request, to enable Buyer to obtain, sustain, enforce and enjoy to the fullest extent all rights, title and interest herein conveyed in any country. Such cooperation by the Seller Entities shall include production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent reasonably necessary (a) for perfecting in Buyer the rights, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Purchased IP; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for re-issuance of any of the Purchased IP; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Purchased IP; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Purchased IP for infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that all expenses incurred in connection with such filings and proceedings shall be paid for by Buyer. In the event that Buyer is unable for any reason to secure a Seller Entity's signature to any document required to apply for or execute any patent applications or patents (including improvements, renewals, extensions, continuations, divisions or continuations in part thereof) or memorializing the assignments hereunder, the Seller Entities hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Buyer and its duly authorized officers and agents as their agent and attorney-in-fact to act for and in their behalf, and instead of the Seller Entities, to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the perfection, prosecution and issuance of patents or other rights

PATENT REEL: 048625 FRAME: 0**678** therein with the same legal force and effect as if executed by the Seller Entities. The Seller Entities hereby declare that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

- 3. The terms, conditions and other provisions of this Patent Assignment Agreement and any documents or instruments delivered in connection with it shall be governed and construed according to the internal laws of the State of Delaware (other than the choice of law rules thereof) except as to matters of law concerning the internal corporate affairs of any corporate entity which is a party to or the subject of this Patent Assignment Agreement, and as to those matters, the jurisdiction under which such entity derives its powers shall govern.
- 4. Signatures on this Assignment of Intellectual Property delivered by fax or telecopier shall be considered original signatures for purposes of effectiveness of this Assignment of Intellectual Property.
- 5. The terms and covenants of this Assignment of Intellectual Property shall inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the Seller Entities and their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment of Intellectual Property at Redwood City California this ______ day of February _____, 2016.

PARENT	BUYER
RSV /	By Taulamer
Name: Howard LAU	Name: Paultarman
Title: CHAIRMAN : 250	Title: <u>CEO</u>
ATTENSITY AMERICAS, INC.	BIZ360, INC.
Ву: 14с-	By: Help
Name: HOWARD LAU	Name: Howard LAU
Title: CHAIRMAN & CEO	CHAIRMAN & SATE

Schedule A

Assigned Patent Properties

Patent Number	Patent Name	Owner	Filing Date	Priority Date	Status
US 7171349 B1	Relational text index creation and searching	Attensity Corp	August 10, 2001	August 11, 2000	Issued
US 20040167885 A1	Data products of processes of extracting role related information from free text sources	Attensity Corp	December 05, 2003	December 06, 2002	Issued
US 20040167907 A1	Visualization of integrated structured data and extracted relational facts from free text	Attensity Corp	December 05, 2003	December 06, 2002	Issued
US 7813916 B2 US	Acquisition and application of contextual role knowledge for coreference resolution	University of Utah	November 18, 2004	November 18, 2003	Issued
US 8645395 B2	System and methods for evaluating feature opinions for products, services, and entities	BIZ360	February 14, 2012	April 18, 2008	Issued

WEST\267623848.1

RECORDED: 03/13/2019

PATENT REEL: 048623 FRAME: 0**68**6